
 

 

 
 
 

 

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY BOARD MEMBERS: 

Dexter Ball        Cindy Bond    Dan Brizee            Neil Christensen       PPerri Gardner           Leon Smith       Sarah Taylor 
 Secretary         Chairman           Vice-Chairman 
 

 

1. Call meeting to order.   

2. Consent Agenda: 

a. Review and approval of minutes from July 19 Special Meeting and the July 8, 2013 Urban Renewal Agency regular 
meeting.  

b. Review and approval of August 2013 financial report. 

 

3. Consideration of a request to approve closing Revenue Allocation Area 4-2 (see staff report) 

4. Public Hearing for FY 2014 TFURA budget 

5. Consideration of a request to adopt the FY 2014 budget – Brent Hyatt 

6. Consideration of a request to approve a Development Agreement to reimburse Preservation Twin Falls for 
$14,134 to construct curb/gutter/sidewalk and a driveway approach on 5th Ave So. between Shoshone St and 
Hansen St. So.  (see staff report) 

7. Consideration of a request to award a bid to PMF Inc. of Twin Falls for $17,000 to demolish TFURA-owned 
property at 151 Maxwell St.  (see staff report) 

8. Consideration of a request to approve a change order with Doug McCoy Construction for $14,682.17 to repave 
the alley between the new proposed pocket park and Clear Creek Building (Block 145, just off 4 th Ave So) and 
two items to complete the infrastructure work for the Glanbia project. (see staff report) 

9. Pocket Park Update 

10. Adjourn into Executive Session in pursuant of Idaho public statute 67-2345 (e): to consider preliminary 
negotiations involving matters of trade or commerce in which the governing body is in competition with governing 
bodies in other states or nations. 

11. Public input and/or items from the Urban Renewal Agency Board or staff. 

12. Adjourn.  Next regular meeting:  Monday, September 9, 2013 
 

 

*Any person(s) needing special accommodations to participate in the above noticed meeting should 
contact Katy Touchette at (208) 735-7268 at least two days before the meeting.  Si desea esta 
información en español, llame Leila Sanchez al (208)735-7287. 

 
AGENDA  

Regular Meeting of the City of Twin Falls  
Urban Renewal Agency Board 

305 3rd Avenue East, Twin Falls, Idaho 
City Council Chambers 

Monday, August 12, 2013 at 12:00 pm. 

  



 
  
 
                       
 
 
 
 
 

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 

MEETING MINUTES 

July 8, 2013 

 

The Urban Renewal Agency held its regular monthly meeting at 12 noon this date in the Twin Falls City Council Chambers 
located at 305 3rd Avenue East, Twin Falls.  Those present were: 
 
Cindy Bond   URA Vice-Chair  
Leon Smith   URA Secretary  
Neil Christensen URA Member 
Perri Gardner URA Member 
Dexter Ball URA Member  
Dan Brizee URA Member  
Sarah Taylor URA Member 
 

Also present: 

Melinda Anderson Urban Renewal Executive Director 
Don Hall Twin Falls City Council, Vice-Mayor 
Mitch Humble Twin Falls City Community Development Director 
Renee Carraway Twin Falls City Zoning & Development Manager 
Lorie Race Twin Falls City Chief Finance Officer 
Katy Touchette City of Twin Falls Executive Assistant 
 

Agenda Item 1 – Call meeting to order. 
The meeting was called to order at 12:00 noon.    
 
Agenda Item 2 – Introduction of new member, Sarah Taylor 
Cindy Bond introduced Sarah Taylor and invited her to take her seat with the rest of the URA board.  Sarah gave a brief 
introduction of herself and was welcomed by the board.  
 
Agenda Item 3 – Consent Agenda 

a. Review and approval of minutes from June 18 and June 26 Special Meetings and the June 10, 2013 Urban 

Renewal Agency regular meeting, 

b. Review and approval of July 2013 financial report. 
 
Dan Brizee made a motion to approve agenda item #3, Neil Christensen seconded the motion, and roll call vote showed that all 
board members voted in favor of the motion. 
 
Agenda Item 4 – Annual election of Officers – Chairman, Vice-Chairman, and Secretary   
Cindy Bond asked the board if they wanted to vote on each position individually or on the slate of candidates.  Perri Gardner said 
she would prefer to vote on the slate, and the other board members agreed.  At that time Leon Smith nominated Cindy Bond as 
URA Chairman, Leon Smith as Vice-Chairman, and Dexter Ball as Secretary.  Dan Brizee made a motion to approve the 
nominations, Neil Christensen seconded the motion, and all board members voted in favor of the motion. 
    
Agenda Item 5 – Preliminary review of FY 2014 TFURA budget. 

Using overhead projections, Melinda Anderson introduced the agenda item.  She talked for a bit about the board’s wish that 
revenues from 4-1 and 4-2 should be split up and said that Twin Falls County personnel are working on our request.  Melinda also 



Urban Renewal Agency 
Meeting Minutes 
July 8, 2013 
Page 2 
said that Brent Hyatt, City Assistant Finance Director, had estimated the revenues separately from RAA 4-1 and 4-2.  Melinda 
also went over the increased management fee for City staff, explaining that she has asked for a full-time assistant, to be paid half 
from the City budget and half from the URA/City management fee.  If that is approved, it would take effect when the City’s and 
URA’s 2013-2014 budget years begins October 1, 2013.   Melinda also pointed out that there is a carryover of almost $5 million 
from RAA 4-1, as monies that had been designated for downtown projects were not spent due to legal inability to do so.  The 
management fee would increase from $113,000 for FY 13 to $136,500 for FY 2014.   
 
Lorie Race used overhead projections to review the Chobani (RAA 4-3) revenues, bond expenditures, and other uses of those 
funds.  Lorie also reviewed the ‘general fund’, a column that shows overhead expenses with portions coming from each of the 
RAA funds to cover that. 
 
Melinda stated that the public hearing on the proposed FY 14 URA budget would be on August 12.  She asked that at this time the 
board vote on setting a top amount for the budget, $26,826,116, as proposed in the budget and to set the public hearing for August 
12.  Leon Smith made a motion to set the top amount and to set August 12 as the public hearing on the budget; Perri Gardner 
seconded the motion; and roll call vote showed that all board members voted in favor of the motion.  
 
Agenda Item 6 –Review status of the RAA 4-1 expansion plan. 

Melinda used overhead projections to review the proposed expansion area that has been added to RAA 4-1, which would total 
60.67 acres if approved.  Melinda said that there were still a couple of land legal description questions that needed to be answered 
and hoped that would be very soon.  She stated that the value of the 60.67 acres is estimated at $35.5 million.  Melinda said that a 
URA special meeting will be needed to approve this expansion plan and no motion is needed today. 
 

Agenda Item 7 – Old Town Pocket Park update. 
Using overhead projections, Melinda reviewed the preliminary All Seasons Landscaping’s pocket park concept in Old Town.  
There was some discussion about the pros and cons of this particular design.  Melinda said this is a review only and that she would 
ask the board to meet in special session before the August 12 regular board meeting to consider a final design for approval. 
 

Agenda Item 9 – Public input and/or items from the Urban Renewal Agency Board or staff. 
Cindy Bond moved this item ahead of item #8; there was no discussion from the public or the board. 
 

Agenda Item 8 - Adjourn into Executive Session in pursuant of Idaho public statute 67-2345 (e): to consider preliminary 

negotiations involving matters of trade or commerce in which the governing body is in competition with governing bodies 

in other states or nations. 
Cindy Bond read the agenda item and stated that the board would not come back into regular session after the executive session.  
Leon Smith made a motion to move to executive session, and Dan Brizee seconded the motion.  All board members voted in favor 
of the motion.  Cindy announced the board would not reconvene into open session.   
 
The regular meeting adjourned at 12:45 p.m.  The next regular meeting is Monday, August 12, 2013. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Katy Touchette 
Executive Assistant 



 
  
 
                       
 
 
 
 
 

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 

 MEETING MINUTES 

July 19, 2013 

 

The Urban Renewal Agency held a special meeting at 2:30 p.m. this date in the Twin Falls City Council Chambers located at 305 
3rd Avenue East, Twin Falls.  Those present were: 
 
Cindy Bond   URA Chair 
Leon Smith   URA Vice-Chair 
Dexter Ball   URA Secretary  
Neil Christensen URA Member 
Perri Gardner URA Member 
Dan Brizee URA Member 
Sarah Taylor URA Member  
 
Also present: 

Melinda Anderson Urban Renewal Executive Director 
Don Hall City of Twin Falls Vice-Mayor 
Mitch Humble City of Twin Falls Community Development Director 
Fritz Wonderlich Twin Falls City Attorney  
Katy Touchette City of Twin Falls Executive Assistant 
 
Cindy Bond called the meeting to order at 2:37 p.m.    
 
Agenda Item 2:  Consideration of a request to approve Resolution 2013-2 and recommend approval to the City Council.  

This Resolution provides for a plan amendment to Revenue Allocation Area Plan 4-1. 

 
Melinda Anderson gave a brief introduction of the agenda item, giving a background of project history including input solicited 
from the community.  Using overhead projections, she showed the board the boundaries of the proposed expansion area.  Leon 
Smith made a motion to approve Resolution 2013-2, Dexter Ball seconded the motion, and roll call vote showed that all board 
members voted in favor of the motion.  In response to Perri Gardner’s question, Fritz Wonderlich stated that the City Council 
cannot amend the boundaries in the plan amendment. 
 
Agenda Item 3:  Consideration of a request to approve the design concept for a new pocket park to be constructed on 

TFURA property located at 122 4
th

 Ave. So. 

 

Melinda used overhead projections to show the proposed park concept and introduced Mark Martens and Steve Vasher of All 
Seasons Landscaping, who then talked about the park concept as well as the specific features of this proposed park.  There was 
some general discussion about the type of grass proposed for the park, as well as edging, curbing, and excavation needed for the 
park. 
 
Melinda next introduced Kent Taylor, who owns the property where the new Glanbia buildings are located.  He stated that while 
the overall plan of the park is very good, he would like to see pavers in the property instead of concrete.  He said that Glanbia and 
Uptown Developers would help pay the cost of the pavers, as it is significantly more expensive to use pavers rather than concrete. 
There was some discussion then on how to set the costs of the park: with pavers, with concrete, with or without fencing in certain 
areas of the park, with or without arbor vitae, etc.  Dan Brizee made a motion to accept the concept design of the park with three 



Urban Renewal Agency 
Special Meeting Minutes 
June 19, 2013 
Page 2 
alternates: to add pavers, to add fencing, and to add arbor vitae.  Perri Gardner seconded the motion.  Roll call vote showed that 
there were six ayes, with Leon Smith voting no.  The motion passed. 
 
Discussion followed on whether or not to set a maximum cost for the construction based on Kent Taylor’s request to pay the 
difference between the maximum budget and the actual costs (if lower).  Fritz Wonderlich told the board that they did not need to 
set the cost at this time and that they could advertise for bids for the park without setting a maximum cost.  Dan Brizee moved to 
table the discussion on cost at this time.  No vote was needed. 
 
Cindy Bond called for the meeting’s adjournment at 3:43 p.m.      
   
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Katy Touchette 
Executive Assistant 



















 

 

 
 

Request: 

 Consideration of a request to approve Resolution 2013-3 to close Revenue Allocation Area (RAA) 4-2.   

 

Background: 

 In 2007 TFURA created RAA 4-2 to reimburse Jayco RV for building Eldridge Road which runs through the 
Jayco Industrial Park.  Without the RAA and agreement Jayco would not have been able to purchase the 
land and create the industrial park. The agreement with Jayco specified that TFURA would reimburse 
Jayco $575,000 over 5 years and the last payment was made on July 29, 2013.  That agreement was to 
reimburse Jayco $525,000 plus 3% interest.  Originally the RAA was created to expire at the end of 2017; 
however, as the reimbursement is now complete, TFURA has the option to close it early. 

 When RAA 4-2 was created (176 acres off Hankins Road), that entire property had a combined assessed 
value of $2,768,540.  In 2012 (latest year data is available) the assessed value was $14,856,000 – an 
increase of more than 500 percent in just 5 years.  Without urban renewal assistance, that private 
investment would not have been made nor would Jayco been able to create the additional 75 jobs by 
moving and enlarging their operations to the Hankins Road site.  .   

Approval Process: 

 A majority vote by a quorum of TFURA board in open session is necessary to approve this resolution.  

 

Budget Impact: 

We estimate closing RAA 4-2 immediately will result in a loss of approximately $201,000 (based on current 
tax rate and assessed value) to TFURA annually over the next 4 years but it will also result in tax payments 
in the same amount to the seven taxing districts within the revenue allocation area.  Staff has changed FY 
14 budget to reflect that reduced revenue and expenditures.  Once the RAA has closed, TFURA should not 
be receiving any further property tax income checks from the County Treasurer.   

 

Conclusion:  

 Staff recommends the board approve Resolution 2013-3. 

 

Attachments: 

1. Resolution 2013-3 

2. Ordinance 2902 (RAA 4-2 Plan) 

Date:  August 12, 2013 
 

To:  Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls  
 
From:  Melinda Anderson, URA Executive Director 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 2013-3 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE 
CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO TERMINATING REVENUE 
ALLOCATION FINANCING FOR REVENUE ALLOCATION AREA 
#4-2. 

WHEREAS, The Urban Renewal Agency (the “Agency”) adopted an urban 
renewal plan (the “Plan”) with revenue allocation funding for the redevelopment of real 
property within Revenue Allocation Area #4-2 described on Exhibit “A” hereto; and, 

WHEREAS,  the Agency’s budget for the said revenue allocation area described 
in Section 50-2903(5) estimates that all financial obligations of the Plan for Revenue 
Allocation Area #4-2 have been provided for, that there are no outstanding bonds to be 
paid and all obligations of the Agency funded through revenue allocation proceeds have 
been satisfied; and, 

WHEREAS, There are no increment funds from Revenue Allocation Area #4-2 
being held by the Urban Renewal Agency, all funds having been paid out for the project; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Agency has determined and hereby does determine that no 
additional project costs need be funded through revenue allocation financing. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE URBAN RENEWAL 
AGENCY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO: 

That the revenue allocation financing for Revenue Allocation Area #4-2 is 
hereby terminated effective August 12, 2013, and any remaining revenue 
allocation funds collected in Revenue Allocation Area #4-2 shall be returned for 
distribution to the affected taxing districts in Revenue Allocation Area #4-2 in the 
same manner and proportion as the most recent distribution to the affected taxing 
districts of the taxes on the taxable property located with Revenue Allocation 
Area #4-2, as provided by Idaho Code §50-2909(4). 

Revenue Allocation Area #4-2 is legally described in Exhibit A, and as 
shown on the drawing in Exhibit B, attached hereto. 

PASSED BY URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY August 12, 2013 
SIGNED BY THE CHAIRMAN August 12, 2013 

 
________________________

 Cindy Bond, Chairman 



EXHIBIT “A’ 
Legal Description of Real Property in Revenue Allocation Area #4-2 

 



EXHIBIT “B” 
DRAWING 

 



















MODIFICATION TO THE URBAN RENEWAL PLAN
FOR URBAN RENEWAL AREA #4

BY THE ADDITION OF REVENUE ALLOCATION AREA #4-2

INTRODUCTION
This is a modification to the Urban Renewal Plan (the “Plan”) for Urban Renewal Area #4, in the
City of Twin Falls (the “City”), County of Twin Falls, State of Idaho, and consists of the text and
all attachments thereto, including a map of the existing revenue allocation area, a map and legal
description of the proposed revenue allocation area, the new allowable improvements, and the
method of financing those improvements. Please see Exhibit A, a map which shows the
boundaries of the proposed revenue allocation as well as Exhibit B, a legal description of the
proposed revenue allocation area.

All terms and provisions of the existing Urban Renewal Plan for Urban Renewal Area #4 are
incorporated herein by reference. The Plan was originally prepared by the Urban Renewal
Agency of the City of Twin Falls (the “Agency”) pursuant to Twin Falls City Resolution No.
1603, the State of Idaho Urban Renewal Law (Chapter 20, Title 50, Idaho Code), the Local
Economic Development Act (Chapter 20, Title 50, Idaho Code), the Idaho Constitution and other
applicable law.

The Plan provides the Agency with powers, duties and obligations to implement and further the
program formulated in the Plan for the redevelopment and revitalization of the area within the
boundaries of Urban Renewal Area #4.

PURPOSE
The purpose of this modification is to create an additional revenue allocation area (Revenue
Allocation Area #4-2) to include the new Jayco Industrial Subdivision to collect funds to help
offset the cost of constructing Eldridge Avenue between 3200 East (Hankins) Road and 3300
East Road. Developing Eldridge Avenue to four lanes through the new industrial park will open
up the new Jayco Industrial Subdivision to further industrial development and ensure a new
street built to city standards. Presently Jayco intends to develop 17 lots within the Park leaving
one for itself. -

PUBLIC WORKS
Construction of Eldridge Avenue is estimated to cost $884,870. The Agency proposes to
contribute up to $525,000 toward the cost of construction based on projected assessed increment
value.

ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY
Jayco, Inc. is the developer and owner of the proposed Jayco Industrial Subdivision. It has
requested assistance from the Agency to defray a portion of the public works costs. The
Agency’s contribution is expected to lead to an increase of up to $6,800,000 in the taxable value
of this parcel. As Jayco completes the subdivision and leases or sells lots to interested suppliers
and other manufacturing-oriented companies, the value will increase even Thrther. Jayco has the

i



financial capacity to finish this development and has demonstrated abundant lessee interest in
their new industrial park.

On January 1, 2007, the value of the properties within the proposed Revenue Allocation Area 4-
2, being created by modifying Urban Renewal Area 4, were assessed by the Twin Falls County
Assessor, at the values shown in Table I

Table I
Parcel No. January 1, 2007 Values Full Tax Payment

RPT00107245400 $ 2,597,873 $ 44,329.66
RPT00107241640 170,667 2,912.23

Combined $ 2,768,540 $ 47,241.89

The Current Market Value for the Area of $2,768,540 is the base tax as of January 1, 2007 for
the proposed Revenue Allocation Area. Each of the six taxing jurisdictions will continue to
receive their portion of the tax revenue from the base value. Table 2 shows the current amount
of tax revenue to each jurisdiction.

Table 2
Current Revenue to Each Taxing Jurisdiction

January 1, 2007
2006 Property Tax Market Value (Base Current Property

Taxing Jurisdiction Levy Rate Value) Tax Revenue
Twin Falls County 0.004376157 $ 2,768,540 $ 12,115.57
CityofTwinFalls 0.007826922 2,768,540 21,669.15
Twin Falls School
DistrictNo. 411 0.002584747 2,768,540 7,155.98
College of Southern
Idaho 0.0009323 23 2,768,540 2,581.17
Twin Falls Highway
District 0.001140629 2,768,540 3,157.88
Twin Falls County
Ambulance District 0.000203051 2,768,540 562.15

Totals 0.017063829 $ 47,241.89

The proposed projects described elsewhere in this document, to be completed in the proposed
Revenue Allocation Area, will add new property tax value to the current base property tax
values. The expected value of both the new values and the current base values over the 1 0-year
life of financing bonds is shown in Table 3.

2



Table 3
Estimated Valuations

New Market New Market CulTent Market
Value - Value - Fixtures Value for Area Total Market

December31 Buildings and Equipment No. 4-2 Value

2006 n/a n/a $ 2,768,540 $ 2,768,540
2007 $ 6,062,700 $ 737,300 2,768,540 9,568,540
2008 6,062,700 737,300 2,768,540 9,568,540
2009 6,062,700 737,300 2,768,540 9,568,540
2010 6,062,700 737,300 2,768,540 9,568,540
2011 6,062,700 737,300 2,768,540 9,568,540
2012 6,062,700 737,300 2,768,540 9,568,540
2013 6,062,700 737,300 2,768,540 9,568,540
2014 6,062,700 737,300 2,768,540 9,568,540
2015 6,062,700 737,300 2,768,540 9,568,540
2016 6,062,700 737,300 2,768,540 9,568,540

The Estimated New Market Values of $6,062,700 for Buildings and $737,300 for Fixtures and
Equipment are projected to generate incremental tax revenues. Table 4 shows the expected new
assessed value and, based on 2006 levy rates, the expected incremental tax revenue from this
new value is shown over the life of the ten-year bonds.

Table 4
Expected Property Tax Revenue from Expected New Assessed Value

Expected Total
New School Ambul- Expected

Assessed District Highway ance New Tax
Year Value County City 411 CSI District District Revenue

2006 Levy Rates 0.004376 0.007827 0.002585 0.000932 0.001141 0.000203 0.017064
2007 $ 6,800,000 $ 29,758 $ 53,223 $ 17,576 $ 6,340 $ 7,756 $ 1,381 $ 116,034
2008 6,800,000 29,758 53,223 17,576 6,340 7,756 1,381 116,034
2009 6,800,000 29,758 53,223 17,576 6,340 7,756 1,381 116,034
2010 6,800,000 29,758 53,223 17,576 6,340 7,756 1,381 116,034
2011 6,800,000 29,758 53,223 17,576 6,340 7,756 1,381 116,034
2012 6,800,000 29,758 53,223 17,576 6,340 7,756 1,381 116,034
2013 6,800,000 29,758 53,223 17,576 6,340 7,756 1,381 116,034
2014 6,800,000 29,758 53,223 17,576 6,340 7,756 1,381 116,034
2015 6,800,000 29,758 53,223 17,576 6,340 7,756 1,381 116,034
2016 6,800,000 29,758 53,223 17,576 6,340 7,756 1,381 116,034

Totals $297,579 $532,231 $175,763 $ 63,398 $ 77,563 $ 13,807 $ 1,160,340

3



Table 5 shows the economic feasibility of using the expected New Property Tax Revenue and
annual proceeds from the Debt Service Reserve Fund, shown as Revenue Available for Debt
Service, to service the debt incurred to finance the proposed project

Table 5
Tax Increment Financing

Debt Service_and_Revenue_Coverage Schedule
Revenue Excess

Total Principal Available for Coverage Coverage
Year and Interest Debt Service Amount Multiple
2008 $ 76,806 $ 118,770 $ 41,964 1.55
2009 75,260 118,770 43,510 1.58
2010 78,035 118,770 40,735 1.52
2011 75,588 118,770 43,182 1.57
2012 78,140 118,770 40,630 1.52
2013 75,470 118,770 43,300 1.57
2014 77,740 118,770 41,030 1.53
2015 79,783 118,770 38,987 1.49
2016 76,598 118,770 42,172 1.55
2017 78,413 179,270 100,857 2.29

ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS
The costs to build Eldridge Avenue are:

Table 6
Costs

3/4” Leveling Course (2”) $ 35,520.00
1 1/2” Base Course (9”) $ 231,600.00
Plant Mix (3”) $ 372,960.00
Street Excavation $ 45,050.00
Sterilant $ 4,340.00
Standard Curb & Gutter $ 150,400.00
Approach $ 45,000.00
Total 884,870.00

4



Fiscal Impact Statement

Table 4, above, shows the amount of incremental taxes which would be projected to be paid to
each taxing jurisdictions as a result of the proposed projects if the tax increment financing costs
were not to be incurred. The expected assessed new value is shown over the life of the ten year
bonds.

The expected assessed new value from the projects will revert to each respective taxing
jurisdiction’s taxable market value upon the termination of the plan.

Methods of Financing

The financing source to be used to cover the cost of the proposed projects will be the issuance of
Revenue Allocation (Tax Increment) Bonds in the amount of up to $605,000 to be repaid from
additional property taxes generated from new private investment in the proposed revenue
allocation area.

Table 7
Schedule of Costs to be Financed

Capital Costs
Street Construction (limited by available revenue) 525,000

Bond Issuance Costs
Costs of Issuance 19,325
Deposit to Debt Service Reserve Fund 60,500
Rounding Amount 175

Total 80,000

Project Budget
Capital Costs 525,000
Bond Issuance Costs 80,000

Total 605,000

5



The Schedule of Net Debt Service is provide below in Table 8

Table 8
Net Debt Service Reserve

Total From Debt
Annual Coupon Annual Principal and Service Net New

Date Principal Rate Interest Interest Reserve Debt Service
08/01/2007 - - - - (452.61) (452.61)
08/01/2008 45,000.00 4.450% 31,806.25 76,806.25 (2,736.00) 74,070.25
08/01/2009 50,000.00 4.450% 25,260.00 75,260.00 (2,736.00) 72,524.00
08/01/2010 55,000.00 4.450% 23,035.00 78,035.00 (2,736.00) 75,299.00
08/01/2011 55,000.00 4.450% 20,587.50 75,587.50 (2,736.00) 72,851.50
08/01/2012 60,000.00 4.450% 18,140.00 78,140.00 (2,736.00) 75,404.00
08/01/2013 60,000.00 4.550% 15,470.00 75,470.00 (2,736.00) 72,734.00
08/01/2014 65,000.00 4.550% 12,740.00 77,740.00 (2,736.00) 75,004.00
08/01/2015 70,000.00 4.550% 9,782.50 79,782.50 (2,736.00) 77,046.50
08/01/2016 70,000.00 4.550% 6,597.50 76,597.50 (2,736.00) 73,861.50
08/01/2017 75,000.00 4.550% 3,412.50 78,412.50 (63,236.00) 15,176.50

PLAN TERMINATION DATE
The plan and current financial estimates are based on a 10-year bond finance instrument and
repayment. This plan will terminate on December 31, 2017, following repayment of the bond
funding.

DISPOSITION OF THE ASSETS UPON COMPLETION DATE
Eldridge Avenue is a public street, and the improvements will remain public and owned by the
City after termination of the plan. Any remaining funds will go toward expenditures for public
improvements within the Urban Renewal Area.

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
The Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, in cooperation with Jayco, Inc., is in the
fortunate position of being able to redevelop the Urban Renewal Area and assist the private
sector in making a substantial investment in the community.

Correcting certain deficiencies, described above, will enable substantial new commercial and
industrial development to occur and enable the renewal and economic development of a
deteriorating area of the City. These private investments can only take place if the deficiencies
are corrected. Without the corrections, these and future private investments will likely not take
place in Twin Falls, Idaho.

With the completion of these projects, the community will substantially benefit. The new
industrial projects will create approximately 125 new manufacturing jobs. The Magic Valley
economy will benefit by the inclusion of this new industry.

6



The construction of Eldridge Avenue between Hankins Road and 3300 East Road will permit the
development of the Jayco Industrial Subdivision, along with the development of the new Jayco
manufacturing plant, additional industrial suppliers to Jayco, as well as other industrial
development. Extending Eldridge Avenue will also allow the public further access to this new
subdivision as well as improve public safety by allowing access on a public road instead of the
road ending and public safety vehicles having to detour around.

In 1988, the Idaho Legislature passed the Local Economic Development Act. This law allows
municipalities the opportunity to provide for a method of financing needed improvements,
allocating a portion of the property taxes levied against taxable property within an Urban
Renewal Area. The intent of the law is to identif~’ areas in need of improvement and
development and to encourage private investment in those areas.

The Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls believes this project meets both the intent
and the spirit of this law. Therefore, the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls
recommends to the Twin Falls City Council the adoption of this Modification to the Urban
Renewal Plan for Urban Renewal Area #4 and, further, to create and adopt Revenue Allocation
Area #4-2 within Urban Renewal Area #4.

The effect of said adoption will cause the increased property taxes of the existing tax increment
projects to be added to the anticipated new property taxes to be allocated to the Urban Renewal
Agency of the City of Twin Falls for the purposes of retiring a bond, proceeds of which will go
to make the necessary public improvements and correct existing deficiencies as previously
detailed.

This Urban Renewal Plan may be modified at any time by the Urban Renewal Agency of the
City of Twin Falls, provided that--where the proposed modifications will substantially change
the Plan--the modifications must be approved by the Twin Falls City Council in the same manner
as the original Plan. Substantial changes for City Council approval purposes shall be regarded as
revisions in Project boundaries, land uses permitted, private land acquisition, and other changes
which will violate the objectives of this Plan.

If any one or more of the provisions contained in this Plan to be perfonned on the part of the
Agency shall be declared by any court of competent jurisdiction to be contrary to the law, then,
such provision shall be deemed separable from the remaining provisions in this Plan and shall in
no way affect the validity of the other provisions of this Plan.

7



4- I if.

.1: f),.~..:i,

JCL
EX[rt~iT “A”

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE
~1TY OF TWIN FALLS. IDAHO

8



LEGAL DESCRIPTION — E~U-IIBIT “B’

— 0

c, a

n89D4903uw ,i89°SI ‘36w
1981.4.6 - 2658.23

Title: Date:Q2-O1-2007

Scale: I inch = 746 feet File: jayco tax lot.des
Tract 1: 167.585 Acres; 7300023 Sq Feet: Closure = n74.0638w 0.53 Feel: Precisipn =1/25338: Perimeter 13548 Feet

00 1=s89..4825e 2642.50 007n00,0509w 95 DI 3s73. 1900w 19.46
002=nOO.0227w353.13 (Y08n75.1435w 99,11 0l4’~s68.5908w 81.60
003=s$0,4421e.27072 009=s75.0300w 129.86 015=s89.2414w 70.01
00’k~s00.302Jwt244,68 Ql0n71.0330w 55.77 0l6n74.4I 19w 161.87
O05=n8~,5136w2658.23 01 1n37.I000w 46.11 017=nOO.0628w 1162.1)3
.006n89.4903w 1981.46 01 2n7 1,5530w 39.75



A parcel of land located in the SW/i, NW ‘/4, Section 24, Township 10 SouLh, Range 17 East, Boise
Meridian, Twin Falls County. Idaho; being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the WA,4 corner of said section 24. 11am which the Southwest corner of said Section 24 bears
S00o06~28~~East 2642.03 feet, said W¼ corner being the REAL POINT OF BE!GINNING;

THENCE South 89°48’25”East along North boundary of the SW% of said Section 2-4 for a distance of
2642.50 feet;

THENCE North 0Q002~27~ West 353.13 feet to a point on the southerly right-of-way boundary ofihe
Oregon ShoP Line Railroad;

1.TIENCE South 80°44’21” East 2707.20 feel along the southerly right-of-way boundary of the Oregon
Short Line Railroad to a point onth.e East boundary of the SE1/~ o:Csaid Section 24;

THENCE South.0O°30’21” West 1244.68 feet along east right-of-way of 3300 East;
THENCE North 89~5 i’36” West 2658.23 feet along the south boundary of th~ NV2, SE%, ofsaid

Section 24, to the southwest corner of the N½, SB¼, of said Section 24;
THENCE North 89°49’03” West 1981.46 feet along tbt south boundary of the NV2. SW¼. of said

Section 24, to the Southeast corner c~f the SW¼, NW’/4, SW¼. of said Section 24;
THENCE North0O?O5’09” West 95.00feetalong the east boundary of the SW’/4. NW’!4, SW¼, .o~f said

C) Section 24 to a point in th~ center of the irrigation coulee;
THENCE Along the.center of the irrigation coulee on Ihe following courses:

North 75°14’35”West 99.11 feet;
South 75°03’OO” West 129.86 feet;

TIIENCE :N:orthwestei~y along the arc of the curve iefi for a distance of 59.16 feet to the point of
tangent. said arc having a radius of 50.00 feet and a chord bearing and distance of
North 71 003~302~ West 55.77 feet;

THENCE North 37°iO’OO” West 46.11 feet;
THENCE Northwesterly along tli.e arc of the curve lell for a distance of 42.30 feet to the point of

tangent, said are having a radius of 34;86 feet and a chord bearing and distance of
North 71°55’30” West 39.75 feet;

THENCE South 73°19’OO” West 19.46 feet;
THENCE South .68°59’08” West 81.60 feet;
THENCE South 89°24’12” West 70,01 feet;
THENCE Leaving the centerline of the irrigation Coulee. North 74°4U19” West 161.87 feet to a point

on the west boundary of the NW’I4. SW¼. of said Section 24;
THENCE North 00°06’28” West 1162.03 feet along west right-of-way 3200 East to the REAL POINT

OF BEGINNING;

Containing 167.585 Acres



TW~N FALLS COtTNfl
Recorded for.

I\~I.\ R\ T .1 ,X. Gify C) F

~ ORDINANCE NO. 2902 0:38:43 ,,u, (l5.O9-2(ffl

0 IJ=.~~N’V 2007-011031Li WkN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY ON Pngvs:R .

TWIN FALLS, IDAHO, APPROVING A MODIFICATION TO KRIS K

THE URBAN RENEWAL PLAN #4 BY THE ADDITION OF Deputy: CDT \fl ~fl

REVENUE ALLOCATION AREA #4-2; AUTHORIZING THE
CITY CLERK TO TRANSMIT A COPY OF THIS ORDINAI’4CE
AND OTHER REQUIRED INFORMATION TO COUNTY AND
STATE OFFICIALS.

WHEREAS, The Twin Falls Urban Renewal Agency (hereafter “Agency”) was created on

July 19, 1965, by Resolution No. 909 of the Board of Commissioners of The City of Twin Falls,

Idaho; and,

WHEREAS, on June 30, 1997, the City douncil of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho (the

“City”), by Resolution No. 1603 determined certain property to be a deteriorated area or a

deteriorating area or a combination thereof and designated the area as appropriate for an Urban

Renewal Project, to be known as Urban Renewal Area #4; and,

WHEREAS, on May 4, 1998, the “City” by Ordinance No. 2579 approved the Plan for

Urban Renewal Area #4 and authorized certain actions related thereto; and,

WHEREAS, on February 5, 2001, the “City”, by Resolution No. 1661 approved an

expanded Urban Renewal Area #4; and,

WHEREAS, on March 26, 2001, the “City” by Ordinance No. 2684 approved Amendment

#1 to the Plan for Urban Renewal Area #4 and authorized certain actions related thereto, and;

WHEREAS, on November 19, 2001, the “City” by Resolution No. 1674 approved another

expansion of Urban Renewal Area #4; and,

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2001, the “City” by Ordinance No. 2711 approved~

Amendment #2 to the Plan for Urban Renewal Plan #4 and authonzed certain actions related

thereto; and,

WHEREAS, on October 7, 2002, the “City” by Resolution No. 1692 approved expanding

Urban Renewal Plan #4; and,

WHEREAS, on February 26, 2007, at 12:00 p.m., the “Agency” met and considered an

Urban Renewal Plan Amendment for Urban Renewal Area #4 and by unanimous vote

ORDINANCE - Page 1



(f) a description of the revenue allocation area; and,

(g) a statement of the estimated impact of revenue allocation financing on all taxing districts

within Twin Falls County.

WHEREAS, appropriate notice of the Plan and the revenue allocation provision contained

therein has been given to the taxing districts and to the public as required by Idaho Code Section

50-2906; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary and in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Twin Falls,

Idaho, to adopt the Plan, including revenue allocation financing provisions, since revenue allocation

will help finance urban renewal projects to be completed in accordance with the Plan (as now or

hereafter amended) in order: to encourage private development in the Urban Renewal Area #4; to

prevent and arrest decay of the Twin Falls area due to the inability of existing financing methods to

provide needed public improvements; to encourage taxingdisfticts to cooperate in the allocation of

fbture tax revenues arising in the Urban Renewal Area #4 in order to facilitate the long-term growth

of their common tax base; to encourage private investment within the City of Twin Falls and to

further thepublicpuxposes of the Agency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO:

SECTION 1. That it is hereby found and determined that:

(a) Urban Renewal Area #4 continues to be deteriorated or a deteriorating area as defined in

the Act and qualifies as an eligible urban renewal area under the Act;

(b) The rehabilitation, conservation, and redevelopment of the Urban Renewal Area #4 and

Amendment #4 pursuant to the Plan is necessary in the interest of the public health,

safety, and welfare of the residents of the City of Twin Falls; and,

(c) There continues to be a need for the Agency to function in the City of Twin Falls.

SECTION 2. That there is not expected to be any displacement of persons or families

within Urban Renewal Area #4.

flflflfl’.1 A ?Llflt’ Dnryn ~



PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL April 23, 2007

SIGNED BY THE MAYOR

1i~ay r Lance Clow

p
Clei-k A. SANCHEZ

flY PUBLIC
OFID~~çj

PUBLISH: Sunday, April 29, 2007

flPflTN A MCT~’ - t’oan ~



LEGAL DESCRIPTION - EXHIBIT “B”

27072

2642.50
s89°48’25’e

0
— C—a 5

-~

o ~

0 —

0/

n89°49’03’w nggosi3saw
1981.46 2658.23

Title: . Date: 02-01-2007

Scale: 1 inch = 746 feet File: jayco tax lot.des
Tract 1: 167.574 Acres: 7299535 SqFeet: Closure n74.0650w 0.53 Feet: Precision =1/25407: Perimeter = 13554 Feet

001s89.4825e 2642.50 007n00.0509w 95 013=s73.1900w 19.46
002—mOO.0227w 353.13 008n75.1435w 99.11 014’s68.5908w 81.60
003=s80.4421e 2707.2 009=s75.0300w 129.86 015s89.2414w 70.01

010: U. R50.00, Arc59.16004=sOO.3021w 1244.68 Bnrnll.0330w, Ghd~5S.77 016rn74.4119w 161.87
005n89.5136w 2658.23 011n37.1 000w 46.11 O17n00.0628w 1162.03

012: Lt R34.86, Arc~4230006n89.4903w 1981.46 En~,~1j530w, Cbth~39.75







 

 

 
 

Request: 

 Consideration of a request to approve a Development Agreement to reimburse Preservation Twin Falls to 
reimburse $14,134 to construct curb/gutter/sidewalk and a driveway approach on 5th Ave So. between 
Shoshone and Hansen Sts. So.     

 

Background: 

 Preservation Twin Falls (a non-profit) owns the Old Town Grain Elevators located on 5th Ave So.  Over the 
years they have made various improvements to the structure and the site.  Presently there are plans now to 
install a new kiosk and other structures to the site denoting the history of the site and the neighborhood.  As 
the curb/gutter/sidewalk along that side of 5th Ave So has significantly deteriorated PTF has requested that 
TFURA reimburse them for the new construction.   

 PTF solicited several contractors for bids for the complete project and received one from Stutzman for 
$19,936.  That would provide c/g/s for 242 linear feet and a new driveway approach.  If the board approves 
this agreement, PTF would authorize Stutzman soon to begin the permitting and construction process.  
TFURA would reimburse PTF once it receives invoices showing the work has been completed and paid for 
and the City accepts the new c/g/s and driveway approach.   

 PTF is also working with other property owners and expects that Steve Soran will contribute the majority of 
the remaining cost of this project for c/g/s adjacent to his property.   

 Paul Smith and Russ Tremayne of PTF met with the Special Projects Committee and City staff to review 
this project on August 5th.  As a portion of 5th Ave So. is not paved (adjacent to the new c/g/s) the City will 
pave it once the c/g/s has been installed. 

 Fritz Wonderlich drafted the Agreement with input from staff and PTF.   

.   

Approval Process: 

 A majority vote by a quorum of TFURA board in open session is necessary to approve this agreement.  

 

Budget Impact: 

There are funds in RAA 4-1 to pay for this project.   

 

Conclusion:  

 Staff and recommends the board approve this Development Agreement with Preservation Twin Falls. 

Date:  August 12, 2013 
 

To:  Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls  
 
From:  Melinda Anderson, URA Executive Director 

 



 

 

Attachments: 

1. Agreement 

2. Stutzman bid proposal 



 

 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

This agreement is entered into by and between the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of 

Twin Falls, Idaho, an independent public body corporate and politic (hereafter “URA”), and 

Preservation Twin Falls, Inc., an Idaho Nonprofit Corporation (hereafter “Developer”). 

WHEREAS, Developer owns real property located at the intersection of 5th Avenue 
South and Shoshone Street South, Twin Falls, Idaho; and 

WHEREAS, The subject real property is located within Urban Renewal Area #4, and 
within Revenue Allocation Area #4-1; and, 

WHEREAS, The right of way along 5th Avenue South adjacent to the property is not 
completely developed, lacking curb, gutter and sidewalk, and containing no approaches into the 
property; and 

 WHEREAS, The adopted Urban Renewal Plan for Revenue Allocation Area #4-1 
provides for construction and reconstruction of curb, gutter and sidewalk; and, 

 WHEREAS, The Developer has proposed a project to complete the public infrastructure, 
including curb, gutter and sidewalk, and an approach into the property, adjacent to the subject 
property. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, The parties agree as follows: 

1. The Developer agrees to complete the public infrastructure project described as follows: 

• The project includes approximately 242 lineal feet of curb, gutter, attached and 

detached sidewalk, including a 24’ driveway approach, on the south side of 5th Avenue 

South adjacent to Shoshone Street South, Twin Falls, Idaho, as shown on the attached 

exhibits. It is the intention of the parties to complete curb, gutter and sidewalk 

continuously from the radius curve at Shoshone Street to the existing curb, gutter and 

sidewalk adjacent to the former “Muggers” property, without regard to the specific 

number of lineal feet set forth above. 

• The design and construction shall be to specifications and standards of the City of 

Twin Falls. 

• The Developer shall coordinate with City Engineering and City Streets Department for 

the future reconstruction of 5th Avenue South (by others) 

• Developer shall provide for construction and testing of standard curb, gutter and 

sidewalk improvements, approach, along with incidental irrigation sleeving/relocation 

as needed.  

• Developer shall provide for project close out submittals as required by the City of 

Twin Falls. 
 

2. Developer agrees to dedicate a public right of way easement for the real property 
included within the detached sidewalk. 



 

 

3. Upon acceptance of the construction by the City of Twin Falls, URA agrees to pay 
Developer Seventeen Thousand One Hundred Sixty Four Dollars ($14,134). 

For URA: 

_______________, 2013  Twin Falls Urban Renewal Agency 
 
    
     By: _____________________________ 
 
     Its: _____________________________ 
 

For Developer: 
 

_______________, 2013  Preservation Twin Falls, Inc. 
  
 
     By: _____________________________ 
 
     Its: _____________________________



 

 



 

 

 















 

 

 
 

Request: 

 Consideration of a request to award a bid to PMF Inc of Twin Falls for $17,000 to demolish TFURA-owned 
property at 151 Maxwell St, Sawtooth Door Company.   

 

Background: 

 In 1999 TFURA purchased this property and has leased it out to various tenants until 2012.  The building 
was originally built decades ago and used for various businesses including a door manufacturer.  Since 
TFURA has owned it the tenants were primarily wholesale pharmaceutical dealers using it as a delivery 
drop off and also by the City’s Park & Rec department to store various pieces of equipment, including the 
community pool bubble.  Parks & Rec expects to retrieve their remaining equipment no later than today. 

 The building is in poor shape, the structure is separating, windows are broken, and now it has become an 
attractive nuisance as transients have it used for shelter.  Various TFURA board members have requested 
that it be demolished.   

 In 2012 TFURA hired Columbia Technical Services to perform an asbestos assessment on the property 
and report came back clean of asbestos. 

 Demolition will consist of the entire structure being demolished to bare earth along with the fence on 2 
sides of the property and taking down 3 trees growing up behind the building from under the foundation. 

 Staff sent bids to local contractors on July 1 and an addendum a few days later.  We held a pre-bid meeting 
on July 11 at the site and received 3 sealed bids by the deadline of July 26.  Mitch Humble and Melinda 
Anderson opened those bids on July 29.  Below are the results: 

• PMF Inc    $17,000 including addendum 
• Thorpe Demolition  $26,600 not including addendum 
• Markys Supertow  $50,000 including addendum 

PMF is the low, qualified bid.  The bid proposal specified that the work would have to be completed within 
30 days of the award. 

.   

Approval Process: 

 A majority vote by a quorum of TFURA board in open session is necessary to approve this agreement. If 
approved, staff will issue a notice of award to PMF Inc to complete the necessary paperwork, staff will then 
issue a notice to proceed, and work can begin.   

 

 

Date:  August 12, 2013 
 

To:  Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls  
 
From:  Melinda Anderson, URA Executive Director 

 



 

 

Budget Impact: 

There are funds in RAA 4-1 to pay for this project.   

 

Conclusion:  

 Staff recommends the board award the bid to PMF Inc for $17,000. 

 

Attachments: 

1. Bid Proposal 

2. Sawtooth Door photo 

















 

 

 
 

Request: 

 Consideration of a request to approve a change order with Doug McCoy Construction for $14,682.17 to 
repave the alley between the new proposed pocket park and Clear Creek Building (Block 145, just off 4th 
Ave So) and two items to complete the infrastructure work for the Glanbia project.   

 

Background: 

 This alley has been in existence for many years and is in poor shape.  The water line required for this 
project was installed in this same alley and during the water line installation most of the remaining asphalt 
was removed in the alley meaning the alley is now just dirt-covered.  The City requires that alleys be paved.   

 Tim Vawser, EHM Engineering, has requested an estimate for paving the alley from Doug McCoy 
Construction in order to complete this project.   

 Doug McCoy Construction provided the information to Tim and is included on the attached change order.  
$13,682.17 of the change order is for paving the alley.  $1,000 is to complete specific projects such as 
painting a portion of 4th Ave So. curb red to indicate ‘No Parking’ and building a structure over the 
CenturyLink equipment to reduce the chance of water or snow running under the alley and into neighboring 
buildings’ basements.   

.   

Approval Process: 

 A majority vote by a quorum of TFURA board in open session is necessary to approve this change order.  

 

Budget Impact: 

There are funds in RAA 4-1 to pay for this project.   

 

Conclusion:  

 Staff recommends the board approve this change order with Doug McCoy Construction. 

 

Attachments: 

1. Change Order 

2. Alley Repair Detail Drawing 

Date:  August 12, 2013 
 

To:  Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls  
 
From:  Melinda Anderson, URA Executive Director 

 










	1. 8-12-13 agenda
	2a. URA Minutes 7-08-13
	2b URA Minutes Special Meeting 7-19-13
	2c. URA August 2013 Financial Report
	3a. 8-12-13 URA Staff Report - RAA 4-2 Closure
	3b. Resolution 2013-3 Terminating RAA 4-2
	3c. Ord 2902-Creating RAA 4-2
	3d. RAA 4-2 2007
	4a. URA FY 2014 budget
	6a. 8-12-13 URA Staff Report - 5th Ave So reimbursement agreement
	6b. TFURA-PTF 5th Ave So Agreement 8-6-13
	6c. Stutzman Bid PTF-5th Ave So 8-6-13
	7a. 8-12-13 URA Staff Report - 151 Maxwell St Demo award
	7b. 151 Maxwell PMF Demo bid
	7c. 151 Maxwell 8-6-13
	7d. 151 Maxwell - West side 8-6-13
	7e. Maxwell-Rock Creek property
	8a. 8-12-13 URA Staff Report - Doug McCoy Const change order 8-5-13
	8b. Alley CO - Doug McCoy Const
	8c. Alley Repair Detail - Block 145

